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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

ORLANDO DIVISION 
 
SPIRAL DIRECT, INC. and SPIRAL  
DIRECT, LTD., 
 

Plaintiffs,  
 

v.      Case No. 6:15-cv-00641-JA-TBS 
 
BASIC SPORTS APPAREL, INC. 
 

Defendant. 
      / 

 
RESPONDENT AND NON-PARTY’S, SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC., REPLY TO 

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENAS 
 

Respondent and non-party, SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC. (“Simon”), files this 

Reply to Plaintiffs’, SPIRAL DIRECT, INC. and SPIRAL DIRECT, LTD, Opposition to Motion 

to Quash Subpoenas [Doc. 47], pursuant to the Court’s Order dated August 1, 2016 [Doc. 48], 

and states as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

In their Opposition to Motion to Quash (the “Opposition”) Plaintiffs essentially concede 

they served Simon, a non-party and the owner of hundreds of malls, with six over broad 

subpoenas (the “Subpoenas”) that included requests for numerous types of documents,1 emails 

and correspondence covering a 21-year timeframe2 concerning thousands of tenants at six large 

malls (the “Malls”).  Rather than addressing the numerous and significant issues with the 

Subpoenas head on, Plaintiffs’ Opposition avoids the proverbial “white elephant” in the room 

that they plainly violated Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45 out of the gate by issuing the 

                                                 
1 The Subpoenas are attached to Simon’s Motion to Quash Subpoenas as Composite Exhibit A.  The definition of 
“Document” in the Subpoenas contains more than 50 subcategories or definitions of documents.   
2 See Subpoenas, “Time Frame” section, which generally defines the timeframe as “January 1, 1995” to the present.   
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Subpoenas.  Instead, Plaintiffs attempt to sweep the issues under the rug and proceed to justify 

their position using half-truths, failing to reference key portions of the Subpoenas, attempting to 

re-write the Subpoenas after-the-fact and failing to acknowledge they took no steps to determine 

how the Subpoenas would burden Simon,3 all while arguing Simon should have known Plaintiffs 

did not really need all of the documents requested.  In weaving a tangled web, Plaintiffs’ proceed 

to set forth an inaccurate “agreement” to imply everything is moot, but Simon’s fees.4  This is 

not the case.  Plaintiffs’ claimed “agreement” is, in reality, their withdrawing of 99% of the 

Subpoenas and a concession that their drastically revised parameters will only result in a very 

limited production consisting of, at most, leases for Defendant, Basic Sports Apparel Inc. 

(“BSA”), and five or six related individuals and entities (the “BSA-Affiliated Parties”)5 at the 

Malls for a two-year period as to most of the Malls.6  [Opp. at 14-15.]  Plaintiffs’ only “defense” 

is to stand Rule 45 on its head.  Instead of taking “reasonable steps to avoid imposing an undue 

burden or expense” on the recipient, Plaintiffs’ blame Simon for allegedly not calling them out 

on their unreasonable Subpoenas on a good faith conference call.  As will be shown herein, even 

Plaintiffs’ own version of what transpired on this good faith call has changed and receded in an 

effort to explain evidence that defeats their position.    

                                                 
3 See Affidavit of Brian C. Blair, Esq. (“Blair Affidavit”) ¶ 13, attached hereto as Exhibit A; Affidavit of P. 
Alexander Quimby, Esq. (“Quimby Affidavit”) ¶ 8, attached hereto as Exhibit B.  
4  Plaintiffs’ counsel represented that he would “confirm” the scope of the Subpoenas in writing via email on July 
26. See Emails between Plaintiffs’ and Simon’s counsel, which are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit C, with 
highlighted portions for the Court’s reference.  That never happened.  Rather, Plaintiffs’ counsel proceeded, for the 
first time, to set forth an inaccurate rendition of the agreement in the Opposition.     
5 Plaintiffs’ definition of “BSA Affiliated Parties” in the Opposition excludes Chowaiki Holdings, LLC, which is 
included in the Subpoenas.  [Opp. 12.]  Simon is thus unclear as to whether Plaintiffs’ “modified” Subpoenas would 
include the production of potential leases for Chowaiki Holdings, LLC, subject to the other agreed upon parameters.     
6 As a result of Plaintiffs’ drastically narrowed parameters, this modified production will likely exclude production 
from most of the Malls altogether.  [Opp. at 15.]   
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After Plaintiffs’ counsel refused on the May 26 good faith call to limit the Subpoenas to 

only leases at the Malls and stated they “needed everything,”7 Simon had no choice but to file its 

Motion to Quash Subpoenas (the “Motion to Quash”).  [Doc. 42.]  Plaintiffs now concede in 

their Opposition that Simon needs to only produce the leases at the Malls for a very limited 

period showing when BSA was operating.  [Opp. at 14-15.]  Miraculously, out of the millions of 

possible documents and ESI sought by Plaintiffs for an endless list of companies, affiliates, 

employees, former employees, and others, Plaintiffs have conceded they only need essentially 

the same documents Simon’s counsel suggested initially and repeated in the Motion to Quash.  

[Mot. Quash at 5.]  That fact along begs the question of how Simon’s counsel knew exactly what 

Plaintiffs needed, and quoted almost verbatim, in its Motion to Quash if the good faith 

conference never occurred.8 

Unfortunately, Plaintiffs’ Subpoenas and their counsel’s initial refusal to limit their scope 

has already caused Simon to expend significant time and expenses associated with its Motion to 

Quash, this Reply and determining how to locate the massive range of documents requested.  As 

set forth in Ms. Whybrew’s Affidavit (the “Whybrew Affidavit”) – which is attached to the 

Motion to Quash – and explained by Simon’s counsel in emails and phone calls to Plaintiffs’ 

counsel, determining what documents exist and how to possibly locate them required Simon to 

spend a substantial amount of time developing procedures for attempting to locate the 

                                                 
7 Blair Aff. ¶ 7, Ex. A; Quimby Aff. ¶ 5, Ex. B.   
8  When Simon’s counsel pointed this fact out in later discussions, Plaintiffs’ counsel changed their position from 
“[t]here was no discussion about the scope” of the Subpoenas to the position that a discussion about the Subpoenas 
did occur “in general” but it was not a “substantive” discussion.”  Compare Mr. Cannella’s June 22 10:00 AM 
email, Ex. C with Opp. at 2.      
Among the long list of misstatements told by Plaintiffs and their counsel is Ms. Riola’s representation that if Mr. 
Blair had requested to limit the Subpoenas on the May 26 call she “would have advised him to speak with [Mr. 
Cannella], who is responsible for handling the discovery in the underlying litigation . . . .”  See Riola Declaration ¶ 
7; which is attached as Ex. 1 to the Opposition.  Notably, Ms. Riola signed Plaintiffs’ First Requests for Production 
of Documents to BSA.   
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documents.9  Because the Subpoenas’ required emails, correspondence, leases and numerous 

other types of documents covering a 21-year timeframe and countless individuals and entities, 

these procedures turned on numerous factors, including whether the documents concerned 

permanent tenants, short-term tenants, lease files, non-lease documents, financial information or 

other categories of documents; whether the years in question or the type of documents would 

require an offsite review of thousands of boxes of hard copy records spanning decades or could 

be located in online databases; whether the categories of documents requiring a hard copy review 

would be located in Indiana, Texas, Colorado or Illinois; whether Simon received information 

from previous mall owners and in what form; whether the requested electronically stored 

information was in the possession of potential custodians in 89 departments and stored on 

multiple servers; and whether Simon would need to retain a forensic expert to assist in the review 

of 6,000 unlabeled, unsorted tapes (it determined it would).10   

In light of Plaintiffs’ Opposition, the Court requested that Simon file this Reply stating 

which matters were still in controversy.  [Doc. 48.]  The remaining issues are (1) whether 

Plaintiffs failed to “take reasonable steps to avoid imposing an undue burden or expense” on 

Simon in violation of Federal Rule 45(d)(1) such that Simon can recover its expenses, including 

attorneys’ fees, incurred as a result of the Subpoenas, (2) the scope of Plaintiffs’ and Simon’s 

“agreement” on the modification of the Subpoenas, and (3) whether the May 26 call was a good 

faith conference under Local Rule 3.01(g).   

Simon’s Motion to Quash and this Reply establish the Subpoenas violated Rule 45 and 

the May 26 call constituted a good faith conference.  Plaintiffs cannot avoid the detriment 

                                                 
9 See generally Whybrew Aff., which is attached to the Motion to Quash as Exhibit B; see also Mr. Blair’s emails on 
June 29 12:24 PM, July 19 11:59 AM and July 27, Ex. C.       
10 See generally Whybrew Aff., see also Mr. Blair’s emails on June 29 12:24 PM, July 19 11:59 AM and July 27, 
Ex. C.       
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already caused to Simon by essentially conceding that all or most of the Subpoenas’ requests 

were excessive only after Simon already incurred significant expenses.  Plaintiffs’ “agreement” 

to drastically limit the Subpoenas shows they never should have been served in the first place.  

Simon, a non-party, had no reason or incentive to engage in this fight.  But Plaintiffs shot first 

and asked questions later.  Because the Subpoenas violated Rule 45 and the May 26 call satisfied 

Local Rule 3.01(g), Plaintiffs’ “agreement” to modify the Subpoenas must be corrected to 

remove “tenant directories or listings,” determine which individuals and entities comprise the 

“BSA-Affiliated Parties,” and Plaintiffs must reimburse Simon for its expenses, including 

attorneys’ fees, incurred as a result of the Subpoenas.   

ARGUMENT 
 

I. THE OPPOSITION FAILS TO SHOW THE SUBPOENAS AVOIDED 
 IMPOSING AN UNDUE BURDEN.  
 
 Plaintiffs’ Opposition fails to rebut Simon’s arguments in the Motion to Quash.  

Plaintiffs’ attempt to argue the Subpoenas did not violate Rule 45 begins with their quotation of 

Rule 26’s language.  [Opp. at 3.]  But it is Rule 45, not Rule 26, that applies in this instance.  

Plaintiffs go on to formulaically recite, but not actually apply, most of the factors in Rule 45’s 

undue burden analysis: (a) breadth of the document requests and time period covered, (b) 

relevance of the documents sought, (c) the requesting party’s need for the documents, (d) the 

burden imposed on the respondent, (e) whether the requesting party first sought the documents 

from another party and (f) the respondent’s non-party status.  [Opp. at 3-4.]  Plaintiffs’ failure to 

rebut Simon’s arguments merits a holding that the Subpoenas violated Rule 45. 

 Plaintiffs acknowledge that their goal in discovery was to discern “the time and place of 

BSA’s sales of the BSA Goods using the BSA Marks.”  [Opp. at 5.]  It is clear the Subpoenas 

sought drastically more documents than Plaintiffs needed (including ESI from past and current 
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employees), imposed an undue burden on Simon and would not have even uncovered the 

discovery Plaintiffs wanted.          

 A. The Subpoenas’ Document Requests and Time Period Were Overbroad. 

 In their Opposition, Plaintiffs rely on misstatements about what the Subpoenas actually 

say, rather than legitimately addressing the fact that the Subpoenas were incredibly overbroad.  

Plaintiffs begin by stating the “core” of the Subpoenas were “reasonable,” while leaving out key 

portions of the Subpoenas and misdirecting the Court’s attention from what they actually say.   

[Opp. at 11.]  For the Court’s reference, the Subpoenas collectively contained four types of 

requests:  

(1) “All documents11 . . . relating or pertaining to [the BSA-Affiliated Parties]” (which is 

defined to include seven individuals and entities) dating back to January 1, 1995; 

(2) “All documents relating to emails, correspondence or other communications between 

[Simon]” and the BSA-Affiliated Parties dating back to January 1, 1995; 

(3) “All leases, contracts and related documents between [Simon]” and the BSA-

Affiliated Parties dating back to January 1, 1995: and  

(4) “All documents identifying the tenants” at the Malls over periods of 10, 5, 5, 8, 5 and 

5 years, depending on the mall. 

Plaintiffs represent that the third and fourth requests merely sought “a list of other tenants” at the 

Malls such as a “tenant list, a tenant directory, or even a shopping mall map,” and “BSA-related 

leases.”  [Opp. at 11-13.].  But that is not what the Subpoenas say.   These requests seek all 

documents (which is defined to include all “contracts,” such as leases) “identifying” the tenants 

at these Malls and “all leases . . . and related documents” between Simon and BSA-Affiliated 

                                                 
11 “Document” in the Subpoenas is defined by more than 50 subcategories and covers everything from notes and 
pictures to invoices and checks.   
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Parties dating back 21-years.  The Subpoenas do not simply asks for a “tenant list” and Plaintiffs 

know and have been reminded on multiple occasions that Simon does not maintain tenant lists 

for the Malls.12  Plaintiffs are re-drafting their Subpoenas in the Opposition.  The only way 

Simon could comply with this request would be to actually locate the leases for every tenant at 

each of the Malls for the specified time periods.13  The Subpoenas therefore required Simon to 

produce not only leases for the BSA-Affiliated Parties, as Plaintiffs contend, but for thousands of 

past and present tenants.14  Furthermore, the Subpoenas’ call for all “documents” identifying the 

tenants at the Malls, which by Plaintiffs’ own definition would therefore call for all leases from 

numerous tenants at the Malls in addition to the BSA-Affiliated Parties.    

 If Plaintiffs merely wanted a “tenant directory” or a “shopping mall map,” as they state in 

the Opposition, they should have asked for those documents specifically, in which case Simon 

would have simply responded “none.”  [Opp. at 13.] Plaintiffs argue Simon misconstrued the 

Subpoenas, should have guessed what the “core” of their Subpoenas were and then assumed it 

could comply with the Subpoenas by producing only minimal “core” information to the 

exclusion of the numerous other documents sought, such as emails.  [Opp. at 1-2, 11.]  Simon 

cannot be expected to guess what documents Plaintiffs really wanted, particularly when their 

counsel stated they “needed everything” on the May 26 good faith conference call. Simon did not 

misconstrue the Subpoenas.  Plaintiffs are trying to re-write them to cover their tracks.  That is 

why they attempt to focus the Court’s attention on the purported “core” of the Subpoenas, rather 

than what they say in their entirety.     

                                                 
12 See Whybrew Aff. ¶ 10 at Ex. B to Motion to Quash; Mr. Blair’s email on June 29 12:24 PM, Ex. C.    
13 Id.     
14 Plaintiffs’ make yet another misstatement by stating they sought documents identifying tenants because they 
anticipated that the shopping malls may not have retained signed leases involving the BSA-Affiliated Parties for 
more than a few years, and that Simon confirmed same. [Opp. at 13.] Simon’s counsel never confirmed that signed 
leases did not exist, but instead stated it may take a box-by-box search to determine whether they exist.  See Mr. 
Blair’s June 29 12:24 PM email, Ex. C.       
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 For the Subpoenas’ remaining document requests, Plaintiffs again rely on 

misrepresentations and re-writing the Subpoenas.  Plaintiffs do not even mention in their 

Opposition that the Subpoenas also contained a request for all documents “relating or 

pertaining” to each of the BSA-Affiliated Parties for a 21-year timeframe.  [Opp. at 11-12.]  

And Plaintiffs only references to their other request, for “communications between the [BSA-

Affiliated Parties],” appears in two sentences, in which they fail to note this request also covered 

a 21-year timeframe and assert this request was somehow “narrowly tailored” without any 

further explanation.  [Opp. at 12.]  Plaintiffs also fail to note the term “communications” is 

defined in the Subpoenas to include all “meetings, conferences . . . emails” or “other data 

transmissions” of any kind.         

 The unreasonableness of the Subpoenas’ document requests and time periods are shown 

by the very discovery Plaintiffs cited in the Opposition.  Plaintiffs reveal BSA stated in its 

answer to interrogatories the Malls at which BSA Goods were sold and the date “such sales 

occurred,” including that BSA Goods were only sold at the Cielo Vista, Grapevine Mills and 

Woodfield Malls for a period of two-years.  [Opp. at 7-8.]  Incredibly, Plaintiffs’ Opposition 

does not even attempt to show why the Subpoenas required Simon to produce documents for a 

21-year timeframe for these Malls.  In fact, none of the ranges of sales dates provided by BSA 

for the Malls are anywhere close to the 21-year timeframe in the Subpoenas.  Plaintiffs’ 

Opposition ignores this obvious and substantial defect in the Subpoenas completely.  Worse yet, 

Plaintiffs actually assert the Subpoenas “seek information that would confirm whether BSA 

engaged in retail sales during the dates identified by BSA” in its discovery responses.  [Opp. at 

11.]  This is completely false.  It is undeniable the Subpoenas seek documents covering a time 
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period substantially longer, and in multiple cases 19 years more, than the timeframe identified by 

BSA.     

 Even with respect to the one category of requests that were more limited than the 21-year 

timeframe, Plaintiffs’ requests for documents “identifying” the tenants at the Malls, Plaintiffs 

still nonetheless sought documents identifying the tenants at each of the Malls for a substantially 

larger date range than those provided by BSA.  Plaintiffs argue they were “reasonable in 

moderately enlarging the time period” for this category of requests given that “BSA was unable 

to produce any written leases and the uncertainty conveyed by the deposition testimony of its 

principals.”  [Opp. at 14.]  But Plaintiffs do not support their assertion.  The only deposition 

testimony Plaintiffs reference in the Opposition concerns the Sunland Park Mall and makes no 

mention of the five other Malls.  [Opp. at 10.]  The testimony concerning the Sunland Park Mall, 

moreover, does not make any mention of the dates the BSA Goods were sold there.  [Opp. at 10.]   

 Plaintiffs also completely ignore the fact that every one of their document requests was 

drastically expanded by the Subpoenas’ definitions section.  Simon made this point in its Motion 

to Quash.  [Mot. Quash at 3-5.]  The Subpoenas defined the BSA-Affiliated Parties to include 

their agents, employees, and anyone else “associated” with any of them; defined Simon to 

include its “employees, accountants, agents, attorneys, consultants” or anyone else “associated” 

with any of them; and defined “documents” to include more than 50 types of documents, 

including electronically stored information.  As a result, Simon was not only tasked with 

determining how to locate documents “relating” to the BSA-Affiliated Parties for a 21-year 

timeframe, but also for anyone “associated” with them.  Collectively, the Subpoenas required 

Simon to determine how to locate every document tangentially related to BSA and created over a 

span of more than two decades and every document reflecting the identities of thousands of 
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tenants at six Malls for up to a decade.  [Mot. Quash at 11.]  Plaintiffs’ Opposition does not 

address any of these issues.   

 Plaintiffs’ counsel’s own statements prove the Subpoenas were massively overbroad.  On 

the May 26 call, Plaintiffs’ counsel said the only information needed was BSA’s dates of 

operation at the Malls – which could be shown by BSA’s leases.15  On a June 22 email, 

Plaintiffs’ counsel confirmed that respondents to other, similar subpoenas complied by producing 

leases or a “roster of tenants.”16  But the Subpoenas did not simply ask for leases or a “roster of 

tenants” for a small number of years; once again, they sought every document – including 

emails, correspondence and numerous other types – tangentially related to BSA created over a 

21-year timeframe.  Plaintiffs’ agreement to drastically limit the Subpoenas’ scope to the 

exclusion of almost all of the documents requested is, moreover, yet another acknowledgement 

of the Subpoenas’ tremendous overbreadth.  Plaintiffs’ Opposition fails to show the Subpoenas 

were not excessive in terms of the document requests or time periods.   

B. The Subpoenas Sought Irrelevant Documents.   

 Plaintiffs failed in the Opposition to carry their burden of showing the documents sought 

were relevant.  Plaintiffs completely ignore Simon’s arguments in the Motion to Quash that the 

Subpoenas do not even “seek documents concerning whether [BSA] sold merchandise bearing 

the trademarks or otherwise made commercial use of the trademarks.”  [Mot. Quash at 11-12.]  

Although Plaintiffs confirm in the Opposition that their primary goal in discovery was to 

determine the time and place BSA sold the BSA Goods bearing the BSA Marks, they never 

explain how such information would be revealed by emails, correspondence or lists of other 

tenants at the Malls.  Simon provided significant detail in the Motion to Quash as to why these 

                                                 
15 See Blair Aff. ¶ 7, Ex. A; Quimby Aff. ¶ 5, Ex. B.  
16 See Ex. C.  
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and Plaintiffs’ other requests were unlikely to even reveal the information Plaintiffs desired.  

[Opp. at 11-12.]  Plaintiffs’ Opposition completely ignores these arguments.       

 In addition to showing their overbreadth, the discovery from BSA referenced in 

Plaintiffs’ Opposition also shows the Subpoenas sought irrelevant information.  Plaintiffs’ 

Opposition essentially ignores the fact that the Subpoenas plainly seek documents for numerous 

years in which BSA did not even claim that it sold the BSA Goods at the Malls. Plaintiffs’ 

acknowledgement in the Opposition that they are content with receiving little or no documents 

from Simon, and their offer to withdraw the Subpoenas completely, confirms they did not even 

need the documents requested in the first place.  [Opp. at 15.]  Plaintiffs’ Opposition fails to 

show the Subpoenas sought relevant documents.    

C. The Subpoenas Imposed a Burden on Simon that Substantially Outweighed the 
 Foregoing Considerations. 
 

 The burden imposed on Simon by the Subpoenas was substantial.17  Plaintiffs’ 

Opposition entirely avoids addressing Simon’s arguments on this issue by making a completely 

nonsensical statement:  Plaintiffs contend “Simon’s alleged burden is purportedly the fact that it 

owns or manages six of [sic] following the [sic] shopping malls identified by BSA.”  [Opp. at 

11.]  It is not clear what Plaintiffs mean.  Their statement also ignores the fact that Simon 

provided the detailed, eight-page Whybrew Affidavit in the Motion to Quash setting forth why 

the Subpoenas were burdensome.  As summarized above, the Whybrew Affidavit specifically 

details how the Subpoenas forced Simon to devote substantial time and effort developing 

procedures for locating the documents described in the Subpoenas.  Plaintiffs ignore the 

substance of the Whybrew Affidavit completely.  Plaintiffs only acknowledgement of the 

Whybrew Affidavit is to argue Simon should have raised the issues addressed in the Whybrew 

                                                 
17 See Whybrew Aff. at Ex. B to Motion to Quash.   
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Affidavit earlier.  [Opp. at 12, 18.]  Plaintiffs also completely ignore the exhaustive detail 

provided by Simon’s counsel on phone calls and emails with Plaintiffs’ counsel which set forth 

the complicated process needed to even begin to determine what responsive documents may 

exist.18  Plaintiffs’ completely failed to rebut Simon’s argument and evidence on undue burden 

in the Motion to Quash.      

 Plaintiffs’ counsel not only failed to “take reasonable steps to avoid imposing an undue 

burden or expense” on Simon, they failed to take any steps.  Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(1).  Plaintiffs’ 

counsel admitted on a July 22 call with Simon’s counsel that, prior to serving the Subpoenas, he 

did not know anything about Simon.19  

 It appears Plaintiffs hope to avoid the fact that their counsel performed no due diligence 

before serving the Subpoenas by asserting that similar subpoenas were served on other non-

parties, Plaintiffs “received responses from most of the other non-parties,” and “[n]o non-party 

recipient of a subpoenas” responded similar to Simon or “failed to work out any issues.”  [Opp. 

at 11.]  Plaintiffs’ decision to serve similarly expansive and unnecessary subpoenas on others and 

let the recipients deal with the consequences does nothing to show the Subpoenas were not 

unduly burdensome.  Regardless, Plaintiffs do not disclose the details of the subpoenas for the 

non-parties who have not responded.  Plaintiffs also do not disclose the identity of these other 

non-parties, how many malls they own, or whether their record keeping procedures or any other 

aspects are at all similar to Simon.  Plaintiffs are essentially asking this Court to assume that the 

burden imposed by the Subpoenas on Simon, which owns hundreds of malls with thousands of 

present and historical tenants, is identical to the burden that would be imposed on every 

unidentified mall owner who may own a small strip shopping center with a few tenants.   

                                                 
18 See Mr. Blair’s emails on June 29 12:24 PM, July 19 11:59 AM and July 27, Ex. C.       
19 See Blair. Aff. ¶ 13, Ex. A; Quimby Aff. ¶ 8, Ex. B; see also http://www.Simon.com.  .   
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 Plaintiffs also suggest the undue burden imposed on Simon was remedied and the Motion 

to Quash is now moot based on their agreement to drastically limit the Subpoenas.  Plaintiffs’ 

drastic narrowing of the Subpoenas is merely an acknowledgement that the Subpoenas should 

never have been served in the first place.  And describing their current concession as an 

“agreement” is also misleading because Plaintiffs have not simply narrowed the Subpoenas, they 

have backpedaled to the point that Plaintiffs will receive essentially nothing.  [Opp. at 14.]  

Regardless, Plaintiffs cannot avoid the fact that the Subpoenas have already imposed an undue 

burden on Simon as described in this Reply, the Motion to Quash and the Whybrew Affidavit.  

Plaintiffs’ after-the-fact concessions do not remedy the burden and expenses they already caused 

Simon to incur.   

D. Plaintiffs Failed to Adequately First Seek Discovery from Defendant. 

 Plaintiffs’ references in the Opposition to the discovery they sought from BSA not only 

fails to support their assertion that they adequately attempted to obtain discovery from a party 

before seeking it from Simon, it defeats it.  [Opp. at 6-10.]  Plaintiffs state in the Opposition that 

they only asked BSA for documents concerning its sale of BSA Goods “for each of the past five 

(5) years.”  [Opp. at 8.]  Plaintiffs’ Subpoenas demanded that Simon provide documents 

covering a 21-year timeframe.  Plaintiffs’ chose to issue incredibly broad and burdensome 

Subpoenas on Simon before even attempting to obtain documents for the same time period from 

BSA.   

 Plaintiffs also only provide deposition testimony concerning one of the six Malls.  In that 

short excerpt, BSA’s agent’s response to a question on whether he had a copy of the Sunland 

Park Mall lease includes the statement that, “I’m sure that if we look, maybe we could find it.”    

[Opp. at 10.]  Plaintiffs also note that BSA objected to discovery requests concerning when, 
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where and how the BSA Goods were sold, yet Plaintiffs never filed any motion to compel.  [Opp. 

at 6-9.]  Instead, Plaintiffs burdened Simon with Subpoenas seeking every document conceivably 

linked to BSA or anyone it has ever associated with for a 21-year timeframe.  Although Plaintiffs 

state their counsel conducted a good faith conference with BSA’s counsel on its discovery 

responses, their only description of the outcome is that BSA represented that it produced all 

responsive documents, which did not include leases.20  [Opp. at 9.]  That does not begin to 

justify why Plaintiffs subpoenaed Simon for a massive range of documents other than leases 

covering a 21-year timeframe and did not simply agree to limit the Subpoenas to certain leases as 

Simon’s counsel suggested at the outset.21             

II. THE OPPOSITION FAILS TO SHOW THE SUBPOENAS AVOIDED 
 REQUIRING THE DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL 
 INFORMATION. 
 
 Plaintiffs barely address Simon’s argument in the Motion to Quash that the Subpoenas 

required the disclosure of confidential commercial information.  [Opp. at 14.]  When they do, 

Plaintiffs simply ask the Court to construe the Subpoenas based on how Plaintiffs’ characterize 

them, rather than what the Subpoenas actually say.  [Opp. at 14.]  Plaintiffs argue the Subpoenas 

“did not seek leases of any parties not related to the BSA Affiliated Parties” and that such leases 

were already covered by virtue of the Stipulated Confidentiality Agreement in place between 

Plaintiffs and BSA.  [Opp. at 14.]  Plaintiffs again ignore the fact that the Subpoenas request, 

among other things, every “document” identifying the tenants at each of the six Malls for up to a 

decade timeframe and that Simon’s only way of determining and producing such documents 

                                                 
20 The Opposition also fails to disclose whether the purported good faith conference with BSA’s counsel occurred 
before or after the deposition of BSA’s agent referenced in the Opposition.  [Opp. at 9.]   
21 Ironically, Plaintiffs’ counsel took issue with the fact that Simon’s counsel contacted BSA’s counsel to to 
determine the discovery Plaintiffs attempted to obtain prior to serving the Subpoenas.  See June 22 email, Ex. C.  
Notably, Simon’s counsel asked for the relevant discovery from BSA in emails on July 19 at 11:59 AM and July 19 
at 12:47 PM.  Although Plaintiffs’ counsel stated he would send the relevant discovery on July 20 at 11:13 AM, he 
never did so.  See Ex. C.  Even then, what is provided appears to be incomplete.          
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would be to review and produce leases for the present and historical tenants at the Malls.  The 

Malls have “approximately 1,400 current, permanent retail tenants, hundreds of short term 

tenants [and ] thousands of prior tenants.”22  The vast majority of tenants are not BSA-Affiliated 

Parties and are not subject to any Stipulated Confidentiality Agreement.  Because the Subpoenas 

would have required the disclosure of leases with non-BSA Affiliated Parties they impermissibly 

sought confidential commercial information.  See Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3)(B)(i); Narcoossee 

Acquisitions, LLC v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc., No. 6:14-CV-203-ORL-41TB, 2014 WL 

4279073, at *3 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2014) (quashing subpoena that sought rent rates and other 

lease terms).  Furthermore, Simon is not amenable to BSA knowing its rental rates and similar 

commercial information and such information is not relevant.  Such information would have to 

be redacted prior to production.       

III. THE MAY 26 CALL COMPLIED WITH LOCAL RULE 3.01(g). 

 As their primary attempt at avoiding any ramifications for violating Rule 45, Plaintiffs 

misrepresent the conversation that took place between Plaintiffs’ and Simon’s counsel on the 

May 26 call and assert it was not a good faith conference.  Plaintiffs’ description of the May 26 

call continues to change.  Initially, Plaintiffs’ counsel conceded that the May 26 call took place 

but asserted there was no discussion of the Subpoenas’ scope.23  Plaintiffs now concede in the 

Opposition that the “general purpose of the subpoenas” was discussed, but argue the “specifics” 

were not and Simon’s counsel did not request “any limitation of their scope.”  [Opp. at 1-2, 18-

19, Riola Aff. ¶¶ 4, 6.]   

 The Blair Affidavit, Quimby Affidavit and Plaintiffs’ counsel’s own words show the 

good faith conference occurred.  The May 26 call was attended by three people: Jill Riola, Esq., 

                                                 
22 See Whybrew Aff. ¶ 8, at Ex. B to Motion to Quash.     
23 See Mr. Cannella’s June 22 10:00 AM email, Ex. C.     
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on behalf of Plaintiffs, and Brian C. Blair, Esq. and P. Alexander Quimby, Esq., on behalf of 

Simon.24  Both Mr. Blair and Mr. Quimby’s recollection of the call are the same: Mr. Blair first 

asked Ms. Riola whether she would extend the deadline for Simon to respond to the Subpoenas 

and Ms. Riola agreed.25  Mr. Blair then asked “what the Plaintiffs were really looking for” since 

the Subpoenas were very broad.26  After Ms. Riola explained they were looking for the time 

periods BSA and the other individuals and entities listed in the Subpoenas may have been 

operating in the Malls, Mr. Blair asked Ms. Riola whether it would be possible to limit the scope 

of the Subpoenas by producing leases because that would reflect the dates individuals and 

entities listed in the Subpoenas were operating at the Malls.27  Ms. Riola denied Mr. Blair’s 

request, stating they “needed everything.”28   

 Plaintiffs’ counsel’s own post-Motion to Quash email confirms the conversation as 

detailed by Simon’s counsel.  In the Motion to Quash, Simon noted Ms. Riola’s representations 

on the May 26 call as described in the Blair and Quimby Affidavits.  [Mot. Quash at 5-6.]  On 

June 22, the day after the Motion to Quash was filed, Plaintiffs’ co-counsel Mr. Cannella emailed 

Simon’s counsel to address the dispute.29  He stated “Ms. Riola is 100% certain that there was 

no discussion about the scope of the subpoena[s]” and “the May 26 conferral . . . solely 

concerned the time of the response date to the subpoena.”30  He also explained “the need for 

the nonparty subpoenas [was] to determine the dates on which [the BSA-Affiliated Parties] 

operated at . . . [the Malls]” and that other nonparties complied with similar subpoenas by either 

“producing the actual leases with the [BSA-Affiliated Parties]” or “produced a simple roster of 

                                                 
24 See Blair. Aff. ¶ 5, Ex. A; Quimby Aff. ¶ 3, Ex. B.   
25 See Blair. Aff. ¶ 6, Ex. A; Quimby Aff. ¶ 4, Ex. B.   
26 See Blair. Aff. ¶ 7, Ex. A; Quimby Aff. ¶ 5, Ex. B 
27 See Blair. Aff. ¶ 7, Ex. A; Quimby Aff. ¶ 5, Ex. B 
28 See Blair. Aff. ¶ 7, Ex. A; Quimby Aff. ¶ 5, Ex. B.   
29 See Ex. C.   
30 See Ex. C.  
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tenants.”31  The Subpoenas encompassed thousands of tenants and numerous types of 

documents, including emails and any other documents concerning the BSA-Affiliated Parties 

over a 21-year timeframe.  There is no logical explanation for how Simon’s counsel could have 

possibly known the only information Plaintiffs really needed was BSA’s (and the other BSA-

Affiliated Parties’) operating dates at the Malls and that leases could provide the only 

information they actually wanted, unless the May 26 calls unfolded as described in the Motion to 

Quash (and the Blair and Quimby Affidavits).   

 Plaintiffs are now backtracking.  In the Opposition, Plaintiffs now concede through the 

Riola Affidavit that the May 26 call did entail a discussion on the Subpoenas’ scope.  [Opp. at 2.]  

This concession directly contradicts Plaintiffs’ counsel’s June 22 email that the conversation was 

limited to the extension of the response date and there was “no discussion about the scope.”32  

The May 26 call plainly constituted a good faith conference and satisfied Local Rule 3.01(g).  

Under Plaintiffs’ theory, counsel is required to call again to see if Plaintiffs’ counsel will 

reconsider or if another attorney at the same firm will provide a different answer.   

 Plaintiffs’ attempts in the Opposition to bolster the Riola Affidavit are unavailing.  

Plaintiffs suggest the May 26 call could not have constituted a good faith conferral because it 

only lasted 3 minutes and 11 seconds and that “the issues raised in Ms. Whybrew’s . . . affidavit 

were not discussed” on the call.  [Opp. at 2, 18.]  But Ms. Riola acknowledged she 

“immediately” granted Mr. Blair’s request for an extension on the call.  [Opp., Riola Aff. ¶5.]  It 

is entirely reasonable that the conversation, as described in the Blair and Quimby Affidavits, 

                                                 
31 See Ex. C.  
32 See Ex. C.  Plaintiffs’ counsel has misstated the communications that took place before.  On a July 22 call, 
Plaintiffs’ counsel complained to Simon’s counsel that it was the first time they discussed the scope of the 
Subpoenas on the phone.  Notwithstanding that Plaintiffs’ counsel now concedes the scope of the Subpoenas was 
discussed on the May 26 call, it was also discussed on a June 23 call.  See Blair Aff. ¶ 14, Ex. A; Quimby Aff. ¶ 9, 
Ex. B; Mr. Blair’s June 29 12:24 PM email, Ex. C.  
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would only require the remaining time.  There is simply not much to discuss when opposing 

counsel fails to even consider limiting subpoenas and confirms they “needed everything.”  

Plaintiffs’ counsel’s refusal to consider limiting the Subpoenas and statement that she needed 

everything also eliminated any opportunity to discuss the issues raised in the Whybrew Affidavit.  

Plaintiffs also attempt to manufacture an argument that the May 26 call was not a substantive 

conferral because Mr. Blair’s email and letter after the call only addressed the extension of the 

response date.  [Opp. at 2.]  As a general matter, Simon’s counsel does not send emails and 

letters confirming disagreements, rather than agreements.33  

 Plaintiffs also attempt to make an issue out of the fact that Simon’s counsel purportedly 

asked to limit the Subpoenas to leases for the BSA-Affiliated Parties on the May 26 call but later 

said it was “actually unable to provide the actual leases related to BSA.”  [Opp. at 19.]  Plaintiffs 

argue this shows the May 26 call was not a substantive conferral.  This is yet another 

misstatement.  Simon’s counsel never said it could not produce leases for BSA-Affiliated Parties.  

They have repeatedly said that (1) based on the parameters provided by Plaintiffs’ counsel, some 

leases may not be available on Simon’s databases and may require a box by box search to locate, 

and (2) “[Simon] will not know exactly what exists until it actually undertakes the search 

process.”34  The fact that once Plaintiffs’ counsel agreed to consider limiting the Subpoenas and 

began providing specific parameters for searches caused Simon to update its description of how 

documents could possibly be located is not surprising.  But Simon was not provided that option 

when Plaintiffs’ counsel refused to consider limiting the Subpoenas. 35         

                                                 
33 See Blair Aff. ¶ 3, Ex. A.   
34 See Mr. Blair’s June 29 12:24 PM and July 19 11: 59 AM emails, Ex. C.     
35 Plaintiffs also argue the decision in Legal Voice v. Stormans, Inc., 738 F.3d 1178, 1185 (9th Cir. 2013) shows 
sanctions are inappropriate where a “subpoena was not so facially overbroad” and “plaintiffs did not act in bad faith 
or with an improper motive.”  [Opp. at 20.]  First, the Subpoenas were incredibly overbroad on their face: they 
included requests for documents covering a 21-year timeframe and showing the identity of every single tenant at 
six Malls for timeframes of up to a decade.  Regardless, the appellate court’s holding in Legal Voice was merely 
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IV. PLAINTIFFS MISSTATE THE AGREEMENT. 
 
 As argued previously, Plaintiffs suggestion that the Motion to Quash is moot because 

Plaintiffs agreed to drastically limit the Subpoenas ignores the obvious: Simon already incurred 

substantial expenses before Plaintiffs’ agreed to limit the Subpoenas and have continued to incur 

expenses as Plaintiffs’ counsel provide additional parameters after the Motion to Quash was 

filed.  Regardless, Plaintiffs misstate any agreement.  Plaintiffs state an agreement was reached 

for Simon to produce (1) “[t]enant directories or listings” for the Malls for periods of 2, 2, 3, 2, 2, 

and 8 years, depending on the mall and (2) “unsigned short term and permanent tenant leases of 

BSA-Affiliated Parties36 that are readily available on databases . . . without the necessity of . . . a 

‘box by box’ search.”  [Opp. at 14-15.]  Simon did not, and could not, agree to (1) and Plaintiffs’ 

counsel knows it.  Simon notified Plaintiffs’ counsel via the Whybrew Affidavit and a June 29 

email that it cannot simply print a list of tenants for a specific mall on a year-by-year basis.37  It 

was therefore agreed on a July 22 call with Plaintiffs’ counsel, and reiterated in Simon’s 

counsel’s July 27 email, that Simon would only “print out whatever leases are on its databases” 

for the BSA-Affiliated Parties.38  Simon, to be clear, also only agreed to (2) above with regard to 

leases for the BSA-Affiliated Parties specifically, not the expansive definition of those 

individuals and entities included in the Subpoenas.  Although Plaintiffs’ counsel stated in his 

July 26 email he would memorialize his understanding of the agreement, he failed to do so until 

the Opposition.39 

                                                                                                                                                             
that the trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying sanctions for a subpoena that was not facially overbroad.  
Id. at 1186.  Plaintiffs fail to mention the appellate court also reversed the trial court for its failure to shift the costs 
of compliance with the subpoenas to the requesting party.  Id. at 1185. 
36 Plaintiffs’ definition of “BSA Affiliated Parties” in the Opposition excludes Chowaiki Holdings, LLC, which is 
included in the Subpoenas.  [Opp. 12.]  Simon is thus unclear as to whether Plaintiffs require the production of 
potential leases for Chowaiki Holdings, LLC, subject to the other agreed upon parameters.     
37 See Whybrew Affidavit ¶ 10 at Ex. B. to Motion to Quash; Mr. Blair’s June 29 email, Ex. C.  
38 See Ex. C.   
39 See Ex. C.  
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 Plaintiffs acknowledge in the Opposition that the agreed production may ultimately result 

in not “receiv[ing] responsive documents from Simon for several or most of the malls at issue.”  

[Opp. at 15.]  But Plaintiffs fail to acknowledge that, in doing so, they have eliminated the 

Subpoenas’ breadth in nearly their entirety and have essentially agreed to accept production of 

the same documents Simon’s counsel suggested on the May 26 call.   

 Based on the foregoing, the Subpoenas violated Rule 45, Local Rule 3.01(g) was satisfied 

and Simon is entitled to recover its expenses from Plaintiffs.  Simon respectfully requests that the 

Court grant the Motion to Quash and (a) modify the Subpoenas to only require production of 

unsigned short term and permanent tenant leases of the BSA-Affiliated Parties40 for the Malls 

that are readily available on databases kept by Simon, to the extent they exist; (b) hold Simon is 

entitled to recover all expenses, including lost earnings and attorneys’ fees, associated with 

responding to the Subpoenas; and (c) award Simon such other relief the Court deems just and 

proper.   

       Respectfully submitted: 

/s/ Brian C. Blair, Esq.   
Brian C. Blair, Esq. 
Florida Bar No. 973084 
Email:  bblair@bakerlaw.com  
P. Alexander Quimby, Esq. 
Florida Bar No. 099954 
Email:  aquimby@bakerlaw.com  
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP 
200 S. Orange Ave., Suite 2300 
Orlando, FL 32801 
Telephone:  407-649-4000 
Facsimile:  407-841-0168 
Attorneys for Non-Party,  
Simon Property Group, Inc. 
 

 
 

                                                 
40 See n. 36, supra.   
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I hereby certify that on August 15, 2016, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the 

Court by using the CM/ECF system which will send a notice of electronic filing to: 

David E. Cannella, Esq.  
Jill S. Riola, Esq. 
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A. 
450 S. Orange Ave., Suite 500 
Orlando, FL  32801 
Telephone:  407-849-0300 
Facsimile:  407-648-9099 
E-mail:  dcannella@carltonfields.com 

  jriola@carltonfields.com  
Counsel for Plaintiffs 

Edmund J. Gegan, Esq. 
BKN MURRAY, LLP 
100 2nd Ave. N, Suite 240 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
Telephone:  727-822-8696 
Facsimile:  727-471-0616 
Email:  egegan@bknmurray.com 
Counsel for Defendant 

 

/s/ Brian C. Blair, Esq.   
Brian C. Blair, Esq. 

 
 

Case 6:15-cv-00641-JA-TBS   Document 55   Filed 08/15/16   Page 21 of 21 PageID 1114

mailto:dcannella@carltonfields.com
mailto:jriola@carltonfields.com
mailto:egegan@bknmurray.com

